
District Executive

Thursday 5th March 2020

9.30 am

Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Brympton Way, Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting.

The public and press are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 26 February 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership
Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Tony Lock
Peter Seib

Information for the Public 
The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of the 
month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way.

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are published on the 
Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk. 

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council offices. 
The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the Executive are set 
out below.

Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the beginning 
of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak they should advise the 
committee administrator and complete one of the public participation slips setting out their name 
and the matter they wish to speak about. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.  Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will 
be sent subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Committee at that meeting.

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page.

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2020.

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


District Executive

Thursday 5 March 2020

Agenda
1.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on Thursday 
6th February 2020.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

6.  Adoption of the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide as a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) (Pages 4 - 7)

7.  SSDC Transformation Programme - Progress Report (Pages 8 - 18)

8.  Corporate Performance Report 2020-21 Key Performance Indicators (Pages 19 - 30)

9.  Business Rates Relief (Pages 31 - 36)

10.  District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 37 - 40)

11.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 41)



Adoption of the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD)

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Peter Gubbins, Yeovil Refresh Lead 
Ward Member(s) Town centre ward members 
Director: Martin Woods, Service Delivery
Service Manager: Mike Holmes, Interim Regeneration Programme Manager
Lead Officer: Ian Timms, Yeovil Refresh Project Manager
Contact Details: Ian.Timms@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462961

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek a recommendation from District Executive for the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide to be 
adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  The guide has now completed the 
required steps for adoption relating to consultation as outlined in this report.  

2. The adoption process requires endorsement of the SPD by District Executive. The formal adoption 
process will then be completed by approval of the document at the Council meeting on 19th March 
2020.

3. This adoption creates a SPD which supports relevant policies in the Council`s adopted Local Plan 
(2006-2028) and completes Project P1 from the Yeovil Refresh. 

Forward Plan 

4. The adoption of the SPD was identified in the forward plan for March 2020 following the report 
considered by District Executive on 7th November 2019 as part of the consultation process.  

Public Interest

5. This report is requesting that District Executive endorse the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide for 
formal adoption by South Somerset District Council.  The guide is a key foundation in the work to 
deliver the Yeovil Refresh.  It will create a template for any building projects that happen in Yeovil 
town centre.  This includes projects that the council is planning to deliver in the main streets.  It will 
help create a guide for other developers to follow when designing public areas.  The guide also 
includes a shopfront guide which is meant to help businesses by giving a clear style and quality 
when making or upgrading a shopfront.

Recommendations

6. That the District Executive:

a.endorses the attached Public Realm Design Guide for adoption by Council. (Appendix A)

b.endorses the attached Shopfront Guide for adoption by Council (Appendix B).
(due to their size, these documents will be published as a supplement to the Agenda)

Background

7. The Yeovil Refresh was adopted in 2018 creating a new vision for Yeovil town centre.   The Refresh 
describes how this vision will be delivered through four key themes. These are Development, 
Transport, Public Realm and Complementary Initiatives.

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



8. This report deals with the Public Realm Design Guide which is a key component of
[...]
ermeable materials and improved practice in 
management of the streets. 

 
The guide supports a shared space approach which places greater reliance on walking and cycling. 
This aims to reduce impacts created by petrol and diesel vehicles in the town centre.   
     

Equality and Diversity Implications

20.  The Design guide seeks to support greater access in the town centre through improved design in 
the areas it influences. It therefore sets a frame for action. At this stage a detailed equality impact 
assessment has not been carried out.  This process will be applied to each individual design to 
ensure that they comply with Council`s duties under the legislation.  These will be the subject of 
future consideration when actual proposals for design are proposed.  

Privacy Impact Assessment

21. This consultation will encourage public feedback.  Information will be processed to support the 
production of the guide in accordance with the legislation.  An assessment was carried out on the 
report to District Executive in November 2019 which is available on request which considers the 
information collected in detail. This is Appendix D of the November District Executive report. 

Background Papers

 Public Realm Design Guide – Appendix A1 and A2  
 Shopfront Guide – Appendix B  
 Consultation feedback   – Appendix C 
 Statutory Consultee Feedback – Appendix D , Historic England 
 Draft Adoption Statement – Appendix E

Page 7



SSDC Transformation Programme – Progress Report 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Tony Lock, Protecting Core Services incl Transformation

Director: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive

Lead Officer: Netta Meadows, Director – Strategy & Support Services

Report Author Toffer Beattie, Transformation Lead

Contact Details: toffer.beattie@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462302

Purpose of the Report
1. This progress report has been prepared in accordance with the Transformation Programme 

Governance arrangements agreed by Full Council in April 2017 where it was agreed that the District 
Executive would receive quarterly updates on the progress of the council’s Transformation 
Programme.

Forward Plan 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 

March 2020.

Public Interest
3. The Council has been delivering an ambitious programme to totally transform the way it operates 

to ensure an improved experience for the customers and communities it serves, whilst at the same 
time reducing the cost to the tax payer.  The programme is transforming the Council into a modern, 
more efficient, effective and commercially minded organisation. We have radically changed the way 
our services are structured to support service delivery and we are making more use of digital 
technology to support new ways of working and delivery.

Implementation of the agreed business case has delivered;

 Recurring net annual savings of £2,483,925 from an investment of up to £7,698,155

 A ‘fit for purpose’ organisation that will be in a position not only to drive continuous improvement 
but also to generate additional income to fund and support the council’s future priorities.

Recommendation
4. The District Executive is asked to note and comment on the report.

Overview
5. The Transformation Programme (TP) aims to deliver on South Somerset District Council’s strategic 

objectives, encapsulated in its vision statement: One Team, Ambitious for South Somerset “Great 
to work for. Excellent to work with.  Leading the way.  Delivering for our communities”.  

6. The July 2019 Transformation Programme report invited the District Executive to approve a one off 
additional resource allocation to support Service Delivery during the extended period of transition. 
An update on Service Delivery is included in this report at paragraphs 31-48. 

7. The November 2019 Transformation Programme report highlighted progress against a range of 
non-financial benefits.  Progress continues to be made in these 
[...]
folio Holder: Val Keitch, Strategy and Policy
Director: Netta Meadows, Director of Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Specialist: Charlotte Jones, Lead Specialist People, Performance and Change 
Lead Officer: Cath Temple, Specialist - Performance 
Contact Details: Cath.temple@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462587

Purpose of the Report

1. This report sets out the proposed key performance indicators for the 2020-21 reporting period. 

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
March 2020.

Public Interest

3. The Council is accountable to the local community for its performance. We publish performance-
monitoring information to demonstrate outcomes and to highlight opportunities to learn and improve 
for the future. 

Recommendation

4. The District Executive is asked to note and comment on the report.

Background

5. The Council monitors a set of key performance indicators (KPIs) which are published on our 
website. 

Performance Reporting

6. The attached report includes our proposed performance indicators for the 2020-21 period. It links 
with the delivery plans of each area of focus within the Council Plan. 

7. Some additional KPIs have been included to cover the newly adopted Environmental Strategy, the 
remainder have been revised to align more closely with the areas of focus within the Council Plan 
2020-24. Some measures are annual.

8. We have a committed group of leaders, managers and staff who are working hard to deliver services 
to our residents whilst also transforming what we do. Moving to our new ways of working presents 
some challenges, yet our teams have demonstrated commendable professionalism, dedication and 
hard work, and should be justifiably proud of all we have achieved over the past two years.

9. The changes we have to make are not yet complete and we have a good awareness of the 
considerable work that remains ahead for us as an organisation. This includes compl
[...]
g
completed (Annual)

The number of affordable homes 
completed for occupation

254 pa

PWWL5 Affordable housing as a % 
of all housing completed 
(Annual)

Number of affordable homes completed 
as a % of all new housing completions

35%*

Places where we live

Annual measure

Annual measure

P
age 29



The Council’s area of focus for ‘Healthy, Self-Reliant Communities’ relies significantly on our work with partners through the design and delivery of a range of 
community based programmes. A small number of Key Performance Indicators are included below.

Ref Measure Description
Target
20/21

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Supporting information

HSRC1 Participation in Health Walks (Annual)
The number of residents participating in 
health walks supported by SSDC

10,500

HSRC2 Volunteering at SSDC (Annual)
The number of days provided through 
volunteering at SSDC

2300

HSRC3
Investment into local communities 

facilities (Annual)

The value of investment by SSDC into local 
facilities enabling cultural, leisure and 
sports activities

£464k

Healthy, Self ReliantCommunities

Annual measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

Awaiting new measures from the HSRC Community of Practice

P
age 30



Business Rates Relief 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
Director: Martin Woods, Director – Service Delivery
Lead Officer: Helen Morris, Revenues Specialist, - Service Delivery
Contact Details: Helen.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462033

Purpose of the Report

1. To request that the District Executive approve the use of the Council’s local discount powers to 
increase the Retail Rate Relief from one third to 50 percent in relation to Business Rates from 1 
April 2020.

2. To request that the District Executive approve the extension of the Local Newspaper relief for an 
additional 5 years until 31 March 2025.

3. To request that the District Executive approve Pub relief in relation to Business Rates for 2020/2021.

Forward Plan

4. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
March 2020

Public Interest 

5. In the Autumn Budget of 2018, it was announced that the Government recognises that there is 
changing consumer behaviour on the high street and therefore announced a number of measures 
to help retailers during these challenging times.  In January 2020 a Written Ministerial Statement 
was made, announcing a number of additional business rates measures to support businesses at 
no cost to the Council. This report outlines these, which are to be brought in from April 2020. 

Recommendations

6. That the District Executive:

a. Approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to increase Retail Rate Relief from 
one third to 50 percent from April 2020 for one year and to extend the relief to include cinemas 
and music venues with a Rateable Value of less than £51,000;

b. Approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to extend the Business Rate 
Relief Scheme for Local Newspapers, for an additional 5 years until March 2025;

c. Approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to re-introduce Pub relief of £1,000 
to eligible pubs, with a Rateable Value of less than £100,000.

Background

7. In the Autumn Budget of 2018, the Chancellor announced a package of business rate measures to 
help support retailers and to help the high street evolve. These measures were:

a. A one third discount for retail property with a rateable value below £51,000 for two years;

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



b. Extension of the £1,500 business rates discount for local newspapers’ office space in 
2019/2020.

8. In January 2020 the Financial Secretary to the Treasury made a Written Ministerial Statement 
announcing additional business rates measures that will apply from the 1 April 2020. These are:

a. Increase of Retail Rate Relief from one third to 50 percent for 2020/2021 and to extend the 
relief to include cinemas and music venues.

b. The extension of
[...]
ging Businesses to apply for the relief. We will follow up any outstanding 
declarations that are not returned with a visit from an officer within the Locality Team who would be 
able to help the customer complete the form. 

21. We will continue to work closely with Economic Development and the regeneration programs for 
Yeovil, Chard and Wincanton to ensure that there is a maximum take up for this relief.  

Page 33



Local Newspaper Relief

22. In the Budget announcement 2016, it was announced that the Government would introduce a £1500 
business rate relief for office space occupied by local newspapers, up to a maximum of one discount 
per local newspaper title and per hereditament, up to state aid limits for 2 years from 1 April 2017.  

23. Following the announcement in the autumn budget 2018, this relief was extended for a further year 
in 2019/20. 

24. In January 2020 it was announced that this would be extended for an additional 5 years until 31 
March 2025.

25. There is currently one local newspaper receiving this relief. 

Pub Relief

26. The Government recognises the important role that pubs play in urban and rural communities.  In 
the Written Ministerial Statement on the 27 January 2020, it was announced that there would be 
£1000 business rate relief for public houses with a rateable value of less than £100,000, for one 
year, from the 1 April 2020. 

27. Local Authorities are expected to use their discretionary relief powers (under section 47 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988, as amended) to grant this new relief for retail properties in line with 
the relevant eligibility criteria.  There is no new legislation required to deliver the scheme. 

28. The scheme will be available to eligible occupied properties with a rateable value of less than 
£100,000.  Where pubs are part of a chain, relief will be available for each eligible property in the 
chain, subject to meeting State Aid requirements.

29. The Governments policy intention is that 
[...]
 Emissions and Climate Change Implications 

35. None associated with this report

Equality and Diversity Implications

Im
pact

Im
pact

Page 35



36. There are no specific implications with this report. 

Privacy Impact Assessment

37. Consideration has been given to the Privacy impact assessment and as there is not direct marketing 
implications there is no impact.  A privacy statement will be included with the application forms.

Background Papers

38. The following background papers can be viewed on the council website www.southsomerset.gov.uk
 Report to District Executive – March 2017 – item 8
 Report to District Executive – April 2017 – item 8
 Report to District Executive – March 2018 – item 8
 Report to District Executive – January 2019 – item 12

Page 36

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


District Executive Forward Plan 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader, Housing and Strategy
Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy and Support Services
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides information on 
Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received by the Council that have 
been logged on the consultation database. 

2. Public Interest

2.1 The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and decisions due to 
be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The Consultation Database is a list of 
topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 
organisations.

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:-

a) approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A
b) note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B.

4. Executive Forward Plan 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given fo
[...]
irst-homes?utm_source=1b6a4b25-8fa3-4099-9f57-e5aec0616556&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/first-homes?utm_source=1b6a4b25-8fa3-4099-9f57-e5aec0616556&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/first-homes?utm_source=1b6a4b25-8fa3-4099-9f57-e5aec0616556&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/first-homes?utm_source=1b6a4b25-8fa3-4099-9f57-e5aec0616556&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily


Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 2nd April 2020 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

This meeting will only take place if there is business to conduct.

Page 41

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	6 Adoption of the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	7 SSDC Transformation Programme - Progress Report
	8 Corporate Performance Report 2020-21 Key Performance Indicators
	8 KPI review report 2020-21

	9 Business Rates Relief
	10 District Executive Forward Plan
	10 Forward Plan Appx A 21Feb20
	10 Forward Plan Appendix B Current Consultations

	11 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 5.03.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil on Thursday 5 March 2020.

(9.30 am - 10.34 am)
Present:

Councillor Peter Seib (Chairman)

Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance

Sarah Dyke
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Tony Lock

Also Present:

Mike Lewis Sue Osborne

Officers:

Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation)
Martin Woods Director (Service Delivery)
Nicola Hix Interim Section 151 Officer
Richard Ward Monitoring Officer
Ian Timms Yeovil Refresh Project Manager
Toffer Beattie Specialist (Projects & Programmes)
Cath Temple Specialist (Performance)
Kirsty Larkins Case Team Manager
Richard Birch Lead Specialist (Communications, Marketing & Media)
Angela Cox Specialist - Democratic Services

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

113. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of previous meeting held on 6 February 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

114. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Val Keitch and Alex Parmley, Chief 
Executive and Netta Meadows, Director.

115. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.



District Executive 2 5.03.20

116. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no questions from members of the public.

117. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

There were no announcements from the Chairman.

118. Adoption of the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) (Agenda Item 6)

The Yeovil Refresh Project Manager introduced the report and advised that the 
endorsement of the Public Realm Design Guide would ensure it was part of the suite of 
documents in the Local Plan.  It would be the foundation for future development 
schemes in the town centre including Glovers Walk and the cattle market site.

The Portfolio Holder for the Yeovil Vision noted that the Scrutiny Committee had 
regretted the report had not been presented to the Area South Committee in the first 
instance, however, he said that a workshop was planned with Area South Committee 
members the following week to discuss the Design Guide.  He thanked the officers for 
their work in compiling the documents.

In response to questions from Members, the Yeovil Refresh Project Manager and the 
Director for Service Delivery advised:-

 The Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide took account of the sustainability 
principles of the Council’s Environment Strategy and energy efficiency measures 
and tree planting together with working with Sustrans throughout the town.

 There would be the opportunity to add to the Design Guide at the Area South 
Committee Workshop the following week before presentation to Council.

It was noted that other towns had used empty shops as experience venues which could 
be considered for Yeovil.

At the conclusion of the debate, Members unanimously endorsed the Yeovil Public 
Realm Design Guide and Shopfront Guide for adoption by Council. 

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:-

a. endorse the attached Public Realm Design Guide for adoption by 
Council. (Appendix A)

b. endorse the attached Shopfront Guide for adoption by Council 
(Appendix B).



District Executive 3 5.03.20

Reason: To recommend the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide to be adopted as 
a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) by Full Council.  This 
adoption will create a SPD which supports relevant policies in the 
Council`s adopted Local Plan (2006-2028) and completes Project P1 
from the Yeovil Refresh. 

119. SSDC Transformation Programme - Progress Report (Agenda Item 7)

The Portfolio Holder for Protecting Core Services, including Transformation introduced 
the report and advised that it was an accurate snapshot of the programme.  Following 
discussion of the report at Scrutiny Committee, where good questions had been raised, 
workshops would be held with Members to discuss the progress of the planning service 
and its work with Town and Parish Councils going forward.  A planning workshop with 
Scrutiny Committee members was also proposed.

The Specialist (Projects & Programmes) advised that the report focussed on the 
technical developments and service redesign of the Transformation Programme.  There 
was a steady improvement in the performance of the underlying technology in recent 
months.  He said that a range of on-line services were available to the public and the 
Connect 360 customer relationship system would be rolled out later that month.  There 
were now 8,639 active customer accounts and the registration and authentication 
process was much easier and the paper-free registration would bring both cost and 
environmental savings to the Council.  He noted that the Service Delivery Recovery 
Programme for the planning service and revenues and benefits showed clear service 
improvement.  

In response to questions from Members, the Specialist (Projects & Programmes) and 
Director for Service Delivery advised:-

 The Transformation Programme would be closing soon.  Some of its capabilities 
were not delivered at its go-live date in January 2019 but they continued to be 
delivered since then and would continue beyond the end of the programme.

 The temporary measures brought in to assist some services the previous year 
had brought great improvements in the services through changing ways of 
working, using extra resources and outsourcing.  

 Some areas of work were very complex and it there was not an easy 
technological fix for them.

 The Case Team Leader would be looking at how to improve the planning service 
and improving both technology and non-technology processes.  This would 
include contact with Members.

The Case Team Manager confirmed that backlogs in the benefits service would be 
cleared within the first quarter of the year.  Automated information from the DWP which 
was currently processed manually would shortly be automated so reducing the workload 
in the team.

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the report. 



District Executive 4 5.03.20

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to note the SSDC Transformation 
Programme – Progress Report.

Reason: To note the progress report prepared in accordance with the 
Transformation Programme Governance arrangements agreed by Full 
Council in April 2017 where it was agreed that the District Executive 
would receive quarterly updates on the progress of the council’s 
Transformation Programme.

120. Corporate Performance Report 2020-21 Key Performance Indicators 
(Agenda Item 8)

The Specialist (Performance) advised that the report set out the proposed changes to 
the Council’s key performance indicators.  She noted that PCS 19 and 20 were new 
measures as requested by Members on staff retention and staff sickness and there 
would be an annual residents survey.  The Healthy, Self-Reliant Communities section 
would include further indicators in the future.

During discussion, Members confirmed they were content with the performance 
indicators relating to the planning service but requested that the information submitted to 
the Government minister on the planning appeals lost as a percentage of all decisions be 
added to the District Executive Forward Plan so Members could see the cumulative 
picture and not a quarterly snapshot. 

The Director for Service Deliver said that the discharge of planning conditions on a 
development site could be looked at during the proposed members workshop as 
mentioned in the previous report.

During discussion, Members made the following comments:-

 The percentage spend on local SME’s had been revised in-year and there should 
be a strong ambition to buy locally. 

 The key performance indicators for the Economy section should be looked at in 
light of the Economic Development Strategy.  

 PCS 17 Commercial Property income yield – would prefer information on whether 
gross or net quarterly targets were met rather than an annual target.

 The carbon footprint reduction should be expressed in KW per tonne
 EN5 – residual waste to landfill – was this relevant as no further waste should be 

sent to landfill now.  Change Landfill/ Incinerator.
 EN4 and 6 – SSDC had no influence on these measures so should they be 

included as they could be misleading to the public.

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the Corporate 
Performance Report 2020-21 Key Performance Indicators.

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to note the Corporate Performance 
Report 2020-21 Key Performance Indicators.



District Executive 5 5.03.20

Reason: To agree the proposed key performance indicators for the 2020-21 
reporting period. 

121. Business Rates Relief (Agenda Item 9)

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services advised that the three 
recommendations were backed by Government grants and so they were principally 
around administration of the proposals.

During a brief discussion, Members were fully supportive of the recommendations to 
support local businesses, particularly public houses, and unanimously agreed them. 

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:-

a. approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to 
increase Retail Rate Relief from one third to 50 percent from April 
2020 for one year and to extend the relief to include cinemas and 
music venues with a Rateable Value of less than £51,000;

b. approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to 
extend the Business Rate Relief Scheme for Local Newspapers, for 
an additional 5 years until March 2025;

c. approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to re-
introduce Pub relief of £1,000 to eligible pubs, with a Rateable 
Value of less than £100,000.

Reason: To approve the use of the Council’s local discount powers to increase 
the Retail Rate Relief from one third to 50 percent in relation to Business 
Rates from 1 April 2020, approve the extension of the Local Newspaper 
relief for an additional 5 years until 31 March 2025, and, approve Pub 
relief in relation to Business Rates for 2020/2021.

122. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10)

The following additions and amendments to the Forward Plan were noted:
 Planning appeal decisions – Government submission
 Dualling of A303 – confirm date of report

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:-

1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 
attached at Appendix A, with the following amendments;

 Planning appeal decisions – Government submission
 Dualling of A303 – confirm date of report



District Executive 6 5.03.20

2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 
Appendix B.

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document.

123. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 11)

Members noted the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take place on 
Thursday 2 April 2020 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil 
commencing at 9.30am.

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


